RESOLUTION No. 21-254

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI FOR THE USE OF THE VACANT LOT ADJACENT TO THE DORAL GOVERNMENT CENTER FOR THE CITY'S TREE LIGHTING AND MOVIE NIGHT EVENT ON DECEMBER 1, 2021; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department coordinates and hosts the Park and Tree Lighting holiday event every December for the community; and

WHEREAS, this year, due to the set up for the Nutcracker event hosted by Codina at Downtown Doral Park, the park will not be accessible for the Tree Lighting event, as the set up begins November 24th; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Department identified the vacant lot adjacent to the Doral Government Center as a viable location to host the movie and other event activities associated with the City's Park & Tree Lighting event on December 1st; and

WHEREAS, staff reached out to the University of Miami to request the use of the lot for the day of the event, where they agreed pending the approval of the Temporary License Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully requests the approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement with University of Miami for use of the vacant lot adjacent to the Doral Government Center for the Tree Lighting and Movie Night Event on December 1, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 21-254 Page 2 of 3

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization</u>. The Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute an agreement with University of Miami University of Miami for use of the vacant lot adjacent to the Doral Government Center for the Tree Lighting and Movie Night Event on December 1, 2021.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 21-254 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of November, 2021.

JUAN CARLØ\$ BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY